



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

916 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4234 OF 2025
IN REVNST/11680/2025

GANESH SITARAM RAUT

VERSUS

SAYALI GANESH RAUT ALIAS SAYALI SATISH KSHIRSAGAR AND
ANOTHER

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Vikrant P. Raje

Advocate for Respondents : Mr. Vikrant S. Palsikar

....

CORAM : ABHAY S. WAGHWASE, J.

Dated : February 26, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. This is an application for condonation of delay of 465 days caused in filing criminal revision application.
2. Learned counsel for revision petitioner submits that exception is taken to the judgment and order dated 20-03-2024 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Aurangabad, in Petition No.E-83 of 2021. According to him, for want of knowledge and communication with Advocate, delay has occurred. That, delay was unintentional. That, he has a good case on merits and therefore, he urges to condone the delay. He also conceded that he is ready to pay cost.
3. Learned counsel for respondents strongly opposed application stating that there is no plausible explanation. That, delay is huge and he further pointed out that revision petitioner has fallen in

arrears to the tune of Rs.6,00,000/- and he has no objection for condonation of delay, if revision petitioner undertakes to deposit atleast half of the amount of arrears.

4. After considering above submissions and considering nature of dispute between the parties, delay is condoned subject to deposit of Rs.3,00,000/- by the revision petitioner in the Family Court, Aurangabad, within one month from today.

5. Effect of this order will take place only after deposit of Rs.3,00,000/- by the revision petitioner in the Family Court, Aurangabad.

6. List the matter on 30-03-2026.

(ABHAY S. WAGHWASE)
JUDGE

SPT